

No. 20-15662

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Axon Enterprise, Inc.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Federal Trade Commission, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
(CV 20-00014-DWL)

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel.: (202) 729-6337
Fax: (202) 580-6559
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Atlantic Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
STATEMENT.....	1
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
The Court Should Grant Rehearing En Banc	4
A. The jurisdictional issue is exceptionally important	4
B. The majority’s ambivalent opinion cries out for further review.....	12
C. Contrary to the majority’s conclusion, delayed judicial review of structural constitutional claims cannot be meaningful.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ass'n of Nat'l Advertisers v. FTC</i> , 627 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	24
<i>Axon Enter. Inc. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bennett v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 969 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. Aug. 11, 2020), <i>reh'g granted</i> Oct. 30, 2020 (No. 19-10396)	11
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	8, 12, 17, 20, 24
<i>FTC v. AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. granted</i> July 9, 2020 (No. 19-508)	6
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 937 Fed. 3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted</i> July 9, 2020 (No. 19-825)	6
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	7, 8
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	16, 19
<i>Tilton v. SEC</i> , 824 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 2016)	21

Statutes & Rules

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1)	5
15 U.S.C. § 45(c)	3, 10, 17, 20
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)	6
15 U.S.C. § 78y	10, 20
16 C.F.R. Part 3	22

Other Authorities

Angel Reyes & Benjamin Hunter, Note, <i>Does the FTC Have Blood On Its Hands? An Analysis of FTC Overreach and Abuse of Power After Liu</i> , 68 Buff. L. Rev. 1481 (2020)	6
FTC, Guide to Antitrust Laws, Mergers; FTC Bureau of Competition & Dep't of Justice Antitrust Div., <i>Hart-Scott-Rodino Annual Report, Fiscal Year 2019</i> , https://www.ftc.gov/tips-advice/competition-guidance/guide-antitrust-laws/mergers (last visited March 10, 2021)	5
FTC Press Release, <i>FTC Challenges Consummated Merger of Companies that Market Body-Worn Camera Systems to Large Metropolitan Police Departments</i> (Jan. 3, 2020), available at https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2020/01/ftc-challenges-consummated-merger-companies-market-body-worn	23
Joshua D. Wright, Comm'r, Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>Remarks at the [FTC] Symposium on Section 5 of the FTC Act</i> (Feb. 26, 2015), available at https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/documents/public_statements/626811/150226bh_section_5_symposium.pdf	19

Michael B. Bernstein et al. (Arnold & Porter), *What To Expect In 2020 Merger Enforcement: Trends and Developments From 2019*, available at <https://www.arnoldporter.com/-/media/files/perspectives/publications/2020/02/ap-merger-enforcement-year-in-review-2020.pdf> 5
